RESOLUTION NO. 2022-009

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE ARTWORK PROPOSAL SELECTED BY THE REVIEW PANEL AND APPROVED BY THE ARTS COMMISSION FOR OLD TOWN PLAZA AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH THE ARTIST

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted a Precent for the Arts program in 2016, which allocates two percent of construction costs for publicly funded projects such as Old Town Plaza to public art; and

WHEREAS, the construction of the Old Town Plaza Project began in 2020 and was completed in July 2021. The project renovated the hardscape of the Plaza, created a 9,000 square foot pavilion, as well as provided for additional parking in the area; and

WHEREAS, the initial Request for Qualifications (RFQ) for the Old Town Plaza artwork was issued in January 2020. The Review Panel rejected the finalist proposals and a second RFQ process was requested in November 2020. The second RFQ was issued on December 3, 2020. Three artists were selected as finalists and prepared proposals for the project in July 2021. The Panel reviewed the proposals and recommended some edits to the proposal by artist Stephen Fairfield. Mr. Fairfield updated the design based on the Review Panel's input. The Panel approved the revised proposal on November 9, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Arts Commission reviewed and approved the recommended proposal at their meeting on December 2, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the \$63,000 budget for the development, fabrication, and installation of the Old Town artwork has been allocated from the Old Town Plaza construction budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby approves the artwork proposal selected by the Review Panel and approved by the Arts Commission for Old Town Plaza and authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with the artist in substantially the form presented.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of January 2022

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN. CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-009

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 12, 2022 by the following vote:

- AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Suen, Hume, Spease, Nguyen
- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California